No. 425A21-2

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; et al., **Plaintiffs** and CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF EDUCATION. Plaintiff-Intervenor and RAFAEL PENN, et al., From N.C. Court of Appeals **Plaintiff-Intervenors** 22-86 v. From Wake County 95CVS1158 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and the STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, Defendants. and CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF EDUCATION, Realigned Defendant, and PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives, Intervenor Defendants.

BRIEF OF THE NORTH CAROLINA INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND THE JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY AMENDED THE 10 NOVEMBER 2021 ORDER TO REMOVE THE DIRECTIVE THAT CERTAIN STATE OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES TRANSFER FUNDS OUT OF THE STATE TREASURY1
A. The Enactment of the State Budget Limited the Nature of the Relief Available by Depriving the Trial Court All Supposed Inherent Authority to Order Unconstitutional Transfers from the State Budget2
B. Enactment of the State Budget Satisfied the Constitutionally Mandated Budget Process of Article V and the Trial Court on Remand Correctly Refused to Issue an Unconstitutional Directive to Certain State Officers and Employees to Transfer Money from the State Treasury
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Ex parte McCown, 139 N.C. 95 (1905)	3
Heatherly v. State, 189 N.C. App. 213 (2008)	8
In re Alamance Cty. Court Facilities, 329 N.C. 84 (1991)	5
In re Swindell, 326 N.C. 473, 475 (1990)	4

<i>In re Wharton</i> , 305 N.C. 565 (1982)
Martin v. N.C. Hous. Corp., 277 N.C. 29 (1970)
N.C. Turnpike Auth. v. Pine Island, Inc., 265 N.C. 109 (1965)
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 293 N.C. 105 (1977)
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 64 N.C. 829 (1870)10
Styers v. Phillips, 277 N.C. 460 (1971)
Statutes N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-1-1(11)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-2-1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143C-3-2
Other Authorities Inherent Authority, North Carolina Superior Court Judges' Benchbook, Michael Crowell, UNC School of Government 1 (2015)
Constitutional Provisions

N.C.	Const. Art. 1, § 6	0
N.C.	Const. Art. II, § 11	0
N.C.	Const. Art. III, § 5(3	7
